

No. 23-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HON. PEDRO PIERLUISI (in his official capacity);
PUERTO RICO FISCAL AGENCY AND FINANCIAL
ADVISORY AUTHORITY,

Petitioners,

v.

THE FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD
FOR PUERTO RICO,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LUIS C. MARINI-BIAGGI
CAROLINA VELAZ RIVERO
MARINI PIETRANTONI MU-
ÑIZ LLC
250 Ponce de Leon
Avenue, Suite 900
San Juan, Puerto Rico
00918
(787) 705-2171

JOHN J. RAPISARDI
WILLIAM J. SUSHON
Counsel of Record
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Seven Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 326-2000
wsushon@omm.com

PETER M. FRIEDMAN
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5300

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Puerto Rico’s Framework of Self- Government	4
B. PROMESA’s Power-Sharing Arrangement Between the Appointed Oversight Board and the Elected Government.....	5
C. Section 204(a)’s Procedures for Newly-Enacted Legislation	7
D. Act 41 and its Compliance- Certification Process.....	8
E. The Board’s Pre-Judgment of Act 41	12
F. PROMESA’s Jurisdictional Provisions.....	13
G. Proceedings Below	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
<p>I. THE FIRST CIRCUIT STANDS ALONE IN APPLYING AN INCORRECT TEST FOR POST-CONFIRMATION BANKRUPTCY JURISDICTION.</p>	18
<p>A. The First Circuit’s decision creates a circuit split.</p>	19
<p>B. The First Circuit’s application of the “conceivable effect” test post-confirmation contravenes bankruptcy policy.</p>	24
<p>II. THE COURT OF APPEALS DISREGARDED BEDROCK CANONS OF STATUTORY INTERPRETATION.....</p>	26
<p>A. The First Circuit Disregarded the Plain Meaning of PROMESA Section 204(a).....</p>	26
<p>B. PROMESA’s History and Purpose Demand a Narrow Reading of the Board’s Powers.....</p>	29
<p>III. THIS CASE HAS PROFOUND IMPLICATIONS FOR THE ROLE OF THE ELECTED GOVERNMENT AND RESPECT FOR THE WILL OF THE PEOPLE OF PUERTO RICO.</p>	31
<p>CONCLUSION.....</p>	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit, dated Aug. 10, 2023.....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the District of Puerto Rico, dated Mar. 3, 2023.....	34a
APPENDIX C: Order Denying Rehearing, by the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit, dated Sept. 21, 2023	83a
APPENDIX D: Relevant Statutory Provisions ...	93a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alioto v. Hoiles</i> , 341 F. App'x 433 (10th Cir. 2009)	28
<i>Bank of La. v. Craig's Stores of Tex., Inc.</i> (<i>In re Craig's Stores of Tex., Inc.</i>), 266 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2001).....	20, 21
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	26
<i>Binder v. Price Waterhouse & Co., LLP</i> (<i>In re Resorts Int'l, Inc.</i>), 372 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2004)	18, 20, 21, 22
<i>Boston Reg'l Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Reynolds</i> (<i>In re Boston Reg'l Med. Ctr., Inc.</i>), 410 F.3d 100 (1st Cir. 2005)	14, 22, 23, 25
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (2005).....	14
<i>CSL Plasma Inc. v. U.S. Customs & Border Prot.</i> , 628 F. Supp. 3d 243 (D.D.C. 2022).....	27
<i>Fairfield Cmtys., Inc. v. Daleske</i> (<i>In re Fairfield Cmtys., Inc.</i>), 142 F.3d 1093 (8th Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Falise v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 241 B.R. 48 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)	22
<i>Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R. v. Aurelius Inv., LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020).....	31, 32
<i>Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R. v. Centro de Periodismo Investigativo, Inc.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 82 (2022).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Geruschat v. Ernst Young LLP (In re Seven Fields Dev. Corp.)</i> , 505 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991).....	24
<i>Gupta v. Quincy Med. Ctr.</i> , 858 F.3d 657 (1st Cir. 2017)	13, 14
<i>HTH Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 823 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	29
<i>In re Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R.</i> , 32 F.4th 67 (1st Cir. 2022).....	19
<i>In re Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R.</i> , 37 F.4th 746 (1st Cir. 2022).....	32
<i>In re Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R.</i> , 52 F.4th 465 (1st Cir. 2022).....	24
<i>In re Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R.</i> , 73 F.4th 53 (1st Cir. 2023).....	24
<i>In re Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R.</i> , 330 F. Supp. 3d 685 (D.P.R. 2018)	5, 31
<i>In re Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R.</i> , 583 B.R. 626 (D.P.R. 2017)	6
<i>In re Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R.</i> , 939 F.3d 356 (1st Cir. 2019)	19
<i>In re Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R.</i> , 945 F.3d 3 (1st Cir. 2019)	32
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934).....	24
<i>Montana v. Goldin (In re Pegasus Gold Corp.)</i> , 394 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2005).....	20, 21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Mun. of San Juan v. Puerto Rico</i> , 919 F.3d 565 (1st Cir. 2019)	24
<i>N. Am. Car Corp. v. Peerless Weighing & Vending Mach. Corp.</i> , 143 F.2d 938 (2d Cir. 1944)	2
<i>New England Power & Marine, Inc. v. Town of Tyngsborough (In re Middlesex Power Equip. & Marine, Inc.)</i> , 292 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Pacor, Inc. v. Higgins</i> , 743 F.2d 984 (3d Cir. 1984)	20
<i>Papas v. Buchwald Cap. Advisors, LLC (In re Greektown Holdings, LLC)</i> , 728 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Penthouse Media Grp. v. Guccione (In re Gen. Media, Inc.)</i> , 335 B.R. 66 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	21
<i>Pettibone Corp. v. Easley</i> , 935 F.2d 120 (7th Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 579 U.S. 115 (2016).....	5
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010).....	29
<i>Soriano v. United States</i> , 494 F.2d 681 (9th Cir. 1974).....	29
<i>Territory of Alaska v. Am. Can Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 224 (1959).....	32
<i>U.S. Brass Corp. v. Travelers Ins. Grp., Inc. (In re U.S. Brass Corp.)</i> , 301 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2002).....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

Page(s)

United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.,
489 U.S. 235 (1989)..... 26

Valley Historic Ltd. P’ship v. Bank of N.Y.,
486 F.3d 831 (4th Cir. 2007).....21, 22

*Vanguard Prods. Corp. v. Citrin (In re
Indicon, Inc.)*,
645 F. App’x 39 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 21

*Wilshire Courtyard v. Cal. Franchise
Tax Bd. (In re Wilshire Courtyard)*,
729 F.3d 1279 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 21

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

P.R. Const. art. I, § 2..... 5

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 157(a)..... 13

28 U.S.C. § 1334(b).....13, 20

48 U.S.C. § 2101 1, 2

48 U.S.C. § 2121(a).....3, 6, 23

48 U.S.C. § 2124(g)..... 29

48 U.S.C. § 2124(h) 29

48 U.S.C. § 2126(d)..... 4, 31

48 U.S.C. § 2141(b)(1) 6

48 U.S.C. § 2141(c)(3)..... 6

48 U.S.C. § 2141(d)(2) 6

48 U.S.C. § 2144..... 6

48 U.S.C. § 2144(a)..... 7

48 U.S.C. § 2144(a)(2)(A)3, 7, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
48 U.S.C. § 2144(a)(2)(B)	4, 7
48 U.S.C. § 2144(a)(2)(C)	7
48 U.S.C. § 2144(a)(3)(B)	7
48 U.S.C. § 2144(a)(3)(C)	7
48 U.S.C. § 2144(a)(4)(A)	7
48 U.S.C. § 2144(a)(4)(B)	8
48 U.S.C. § 2144(a)(5)	8
48 U.S.C. § 2161(a).....	19
48 U.S.C. § 2163.....	25
48 U.S.C. § 2165.....	25
48 U.S.C. § 2166(a).....	13, 18, 20
48 U.S.C. § 2166(a)(2)	13, 20
48 U.S.C. § 2194(n)(3).....	6
Act of July 3, 1950, § 1, Pub. L. No. 600, 64 Stat. 319	4
Act of July 3, 1952, Pub. L. No. 447, 66 Stat. 327.....	5
 OTHER AUTHORITIES 	
H.R. Rep. No. 114-602 (2016)	5
Megan S. Lynch & Jane G. Gravelle, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R46233, <i>Dynamic Scoring in the Congressional Budget Process</i> (2023).....	30
